| Form PTO-1595 | DECORPORTION FOR | | |
|---|-------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|--|
| (Rev. 10/02) | RECORDATION FORI PATENT | | U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Petent and Trademark Office |
| OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings ⇒ ⇔ ♥ | FAILN | 3 UNL I | |
| · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · | ▼ ▼ ▼ of Patents and Trademarks: | ▼ ▼ Please record the attached | original documents or copy thereof, |
| Name of conveying party(ies); | | | s of receiving party(ies) |
| Arkady Kantor | | ľ | nc. |
| James W. Kleinschmidt | | | |
| | | Internal Address; | |
| Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) a | attached? 📮 Yes 🔯 No | | |
| 3. Nature of conveyance: | | | |
| 🛂 Assignment | Merger | Street Address:1407 Barclay Blvd. | |
| Security Agreement | Change of Name | | |
| Other | _ | | |
| Title Other | | T. 07.1. 0 | |
| 08 IA 0 IA n | | City: Buffalo Grove | State: Illinois Zip: 60089 |
| Execution Date: 07/28/03 | | Additional name(s) & a | ddress(es) attached? 📮 Yes 🥸 No |
| 4. Application number(s) or patent | number(s): | - | |
| If this document is being filed tog | ether with a new applic | cation, the execution da | ate of the application is: |
| A. Patent Application No.(s) | | B. Patent No.(s) | |
| 10/250,024 | | | |
| | Additional numbers att | ached? 🖵 Yes 🖾 No | |
| 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence | | 6. Total number of app | plications and patents involved: |
| concerning document should be r Name: Nicholas A. Kees; Godfrey | | 7. Total foo (27 CED 3 | 3.41)\$_40.00 |
| Name: Needs, Godffey | oc Kain, S.C. | _ | 5.41) |
| Internal Address: | | ☐ Enclosed | |
| | | Authorized to b | pe charged to deposit account |
| | | | |
| 700 N. W. L. C. | | 8. Deposit account nu | imber: |
| 780 N. Water Street Street Address: | | 07-1509 | |
| | | | |
| | | /Attach dunlicate conve | f this page if paying by deposit account) |
| City: Milwaukee State: WI | Zip: <u>53202</u> | (Autour outpilicate copy of | this page if paying by deposit account) |
| | DO NOT USE | THIS SPACE | |
| 9. Statement and signature, | · | * tance and | |
| To the best of my knowledge and is a true copy of the original docu | belief, the foregoing in | formation is true and c | orrect and any attached copy |
| Nicholas A. Kees | III. | 1 A K | 8/8/12 |
| Name of Person Signing | | Signature | Date Date |
| Total numb | per of pages including cover | sheet ettachments and de- | cumonte: 3 |

-08-2003 11:17

Attorney Docket No.: 009395-0017

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

(U.S. and Foreign Rights)

WHEREAS, we, Arkady Kantor of 2143 Silver Linden Lane, Buffalo Grove, IL 60089, and James W. Kleinschmidt of 410 W. Clarendon Street, Prospect Heights, IL 60070 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), have made new and useful inventions and improvements for which we have filed an application for Letters Patent of the United States herewith, entitled: FRICTION CONTROL FOR ARTICULATING ARM JOINT and given application number 10/250,024;

AND WHEREAS, Progeny, Inc., located and doing business at 1407 Barclay Blvd., Buffalo Grove, Illinois 60089 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to, and under said invention and in, to, and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title, and interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement, or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue, and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

PATENT REEL: 013859 FRAME: 0623 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set hand and seal.

)_1.DOC

GODFREY & KAHN, S.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW 780 NORTH WATER STREET MILWAUKEE, WI 53202-3590 www.gklaw.com

PHONE: 414-273-3500

FAX: 414-273-5198

FAX COVER SHEET

| DATE: August 8, 2003 | | PAGES (INCLUDING COVER): # | |
|----------------------|--|----------------------------|--|
| TO: COMPANY: | Assignment Division Commissioner of Patents & | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| CLIENT NUM | IBER: <u>009395-0017</u> | | |
| FROM: | Nicholas A. Kees x5223 | | |

MESSAGE: Dear Sir or Madam:

Please find one Assignment Document to be recorded at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office accompanying this cover sheet. Please acknowledge receipt by return facsimile. The Office is authorized to charge deposit account 07-1509 for any fees associated with this transmittal.

MW722106_1.DOC

IF YOU HAVE A PROBLEM RECEIVING THIS TRANSMISSION, PLEASE CALL US AS SOON AS POSSIBLE AT 414-273-3500.

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FACSIMILE MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE PERSONAL AND CONFIDENTIAL USE OF THE DESIGNATED RECIPIENTS NAMED ABOVE. This message may be an attorney-client communication, and as such is privileged and confidential. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient or an agent responsible for delivering it to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that you have received this document in error, and that any review, dissemination, distribution or copying of this message is strictly prohibited. If you have received this communication in error, please notify us immediately by telephone and return the original message to us by mail. Thank you.

PATENT
RECORDED: 08/08/2003 REEL: 012859 FRAME: 0625